Avenue Assets Berhad (Formerly known as Phileo Land Berhad)

(Company No: 478-A)

Notes to the Quarterly report on consolidated results for the financial period ended 31 January 2000.

1.
Accounting Policies


The accounts of the Group have been prepared using the same accounting policies, method of computation and basis of consolidation as those used in the preparation of the financial statement for the year ended 31 January 1999.

2.
Exceptional Items

	
	
	Cumulative
	Period

	
	Current  year       quarter

31/01/2000
	Current  year      to date

31/01/2000
	Preceding   year             corresponding  period

31/01/1999

	
	       RM’000
	     RM’000
	RM’000

	Provision for diminution in value of  development properties (note a )
	  1,121
	   89,833
	-

	Provision for foreseeable loss on disposal of shares in  subsidiaries (note b)
	 11,831
	    11,831
	-

	Provision for diminution in value of investments in :-

    - an associated company
	 8,639
	     8,639
	-

	    - quoted shares
	 2,094
	     2,094
	-

	    - unconsolidated subsidiary
	-
	-
	  18,663

	Provision for doubtful  amount        owing by an unconsolidated         subsidiary
	-
	-
	 89,899

	
	
	
	

	
	23,685
	112,397
	108,562

	
	
	
	


(a)  
The Directors have appointed independent professional valuers to revalue certain parcels of the development properties of the Group. Based on the valuations carried out by the professional valuers on the ‘open market value’ basis, the Group recorded a revaluation deficit of approximately RM89,833,000. Conservatively, the Directors have written down the value of the said properties and charged the deficit to the profit and loss account.

(b)   The Group has entered into several Conditional Sales and Purchase Agreements to dispose of shares in certain subsidiaries as disclosed further in note 8(a) and 9(iii) below. The disposals are expected to be completed after the financial year end. The Group expects a loss of approximately RM11,831,000 from the said disposals. 

3.
Extraordinary Items


There were no extraordinary items for the financial year ended 31 January 2000.

4.
Taxation


Taxation of the Group is as follows: -    

.                       

	
	
	Cumulative
	Period

	
	Current  year       quarter

31/01/2000
	Current year        to date

31/01/2000
	Preceding   year             corresponding  period

31/01/1999

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	- Current year tax credit/(charge)
	      (579)
	   (4,904)
	  6,314

	- Share of tax of an associated 

  company
	   6,220
	       530
	  2,205

	- Transfer from deferred 

  taxation 
	     411
	     684   
	  1,201

	
	
	
	

	
	  6,052
	   (3,690)
	  9,720

	
	
	
	

	- Over provision in prior  year
	  4,070
	    4,191
	  3,099

	
	
	
	

	
	10,122
	       501
	12,819

	
	
	
	


5.
Pre-acquisition Profits


There were no pre-acquisition profits for the financial year ended 31 January 2000.

6.
Profit on sale of investment 
  
Profit arising from disposal of investment properties for the year ended 31 January 2000 amounted to RM7.4million.

7.
Quoted Securities
(a) The purchases of quoted securities for the financial year ended 31 January 2000 amounted to approximately RM818,000. 

There were no disposals during the year.

(b)
The total investments in quoted securities as at the end of the year are as follows: -

	
	Quoted shares and securities     

	
	RM’000

	At cost
	301,158

	
	

	At carrying value/book value

(including share of post acquisition results)
	318,437

	
	

	At market value
	271,454

	
	


As at the end of the financial year, the Group’s shareholding in Phileo Allied Berhad (PAB)(a 20% owned associated company as at 31 January 1999) has been diluted to approximately 19.1%.

The Board of Directors does not intend to maintain the Group’s 20% shareholding in PAB, in view of the proposed acquisition of PAB by Malayan Banking Berhad in line with the Government’s policy on merger of banks and financial institutions.  As such, as at the year end, the carrying value of the investment in PAB has been reclassified from associated company to  investments.

8.
Changes in the composition of the Group

a) On 12 November 1999, the Company together with its wholly-owned subsidiary, Pentaville Investments Limited (PIL) have entered into a Conditional Sale and Purchase Agreement for the disposal of 11.0million shares of AUD0.50 each in Phileo Australia Limited (PAL), a 57.05% subsidiary of the Company for an aggregate consideration of AUD4.4million.  Upon completion of the disposal, PAL will cease to be a subsidiary of the Group. The Group would have a balance of 5.5million fully paid ordinary shares of AUD0.50 each which represent 19.01% equity interest in PAL.  

   Approvals for the disposal have been obtained and the disposal is pending completion.

b) On 28 March 2000, the Company has entered into a Sale & Purchase Agreement to dispose its entire equity interest in Fable Network Sdn. Bhd., a wholly owned subsidiary, for a consideration of RM2.00.

c) On 11 April 2000, the Company has entered into a Sale & Purchase agreement to dispose its entire equity interest in Jurus Dinamis Sdn. Bhd., a wholly owned subsidiary, for a consideration of RM1.00.

9. Status of Corporate Proposals

The following are the corporate proposals that have been announced but were not completed as at the date of announcement:

i)   Proposed participation in the equity of MGI Securities Sdn. Bhd. ( MGIS )

      On 20 October 1999, the Company has entered into several conditional agreements for the purpose of participating in the equity of MGI Securities Sdn. Bhd. ( MGIS ). Upon completion of the above-mentioned proposal, the Company will own 100% of the equity of MGIS. The said proposal is subject to the approval from shareholders, Foreign Investment Committee (FIC), Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange (KLSE), Securities Commission (SC) and other relevant authorities. 

ii) Proposed acquisition of shares in Splendid Consolidation Sdn. Bhd.

      On 21 February 2000, the Company has entered into a conditional Share Sale Agreement with Ahmad Kabeer bin Mohomed Nagoor and Ahmad Khalil bin Ali Abu Hassan to acquire the entire issued and paid up share capital of Splendid Consolidation Sdn. Bhd. (SCSB). The total consideration is to be arrived at based on RM80,000,000 above the adjusted net tangible assets of  Soon Theam Securities Sdn. Bhd. (STS) upon the completion of the acquistion of STS by SCSB. The proposal acquisition is subjected to the approvals being obtained from the SC, Ministry of Finance, KLSE, Shareholders of the Company, and the completion of the acquisition by SCSB of the entire equity interest in STS. 

iii) Proposed disposal of shares in True Vitality Sdn. Bhd.

      On 15 March 2000, AAB has entered into several conditional agreements to dispose of the entire issued and paid up share capital of True Vitality Sdn. Bhd. (True Vitality), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company to Eastern & Oriental Bhd. (E&O) for a total consideration of RM57million. The Proposed Disposal is conditional upon approvals being obtained from the FIC, SC, KLSE, the shareholders of E&O, and any other relevant authority.

10.
Seasonal or Cyclical Factors
The Group’s activities are not materially affected by seasonal or cyclical factors. 

11.
Debt and Equity Securities


There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, shares buy-back, share cancellation, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the financial year ended 31 January 2000.

12.
Group Borrowings


Total Group’s borrowings as at 31 January 2000 are as follows: -

	
	
	       Local  

    Borrowings

   Denominated

     in RM’000
	      Foreign 

    Borrowings

   Denominated

   In  AUD’000  
	       Foreign

    Borrowings

     In Ringgit

 Equivalent’000
	         Total

      In RM’000

	 Long term loans-Secured
	
	
	
	
	

	  Total outstanding balances
	
	67,771
	27,502
	67,188
	134,959

	   Repayable within next 12 

   Months
	
	(57,331)
	  (1,502)
	  (3,670)
	  (61,001)

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	10,440
	26,000
	63,518
	  73,958

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Short term borrowings 
	
	
	
	
	

	   - secured
	
	136,529
	  7,711
	18,838
	155,367

	   - unsecured
	
	  25,728
	-
	-
	  25,728

	   -Current portion of long

      term loans- secured
	
	  57,331
	  1,502
	  3,670
	  61,001

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	219,588
	  9,213
	22,508
	242,096

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Grand total
	
	230,028
	35,213
	86,026
	316,054

	
	
	
	
	
	


13.
Contingent Liabilities

Contingent liabilities of the Group as at 31 January 2000 are as follows: -

a) Undertaking given to financial institutions for credit facilities granted to associated company amounting to RM21.85 million.

b) On 20 November 1998, Mega Palm Sdn. Bhd. (“MPSB”), a wholly-owned subsidiary company was placed under receivership by its lenders as a results of MPSB’s default in the payment of its credit facilities. Consequently, the Company was served with a writ of claim by the financial institution for an amount of RM232.2 million. The Company has sought legal opinion from its solicitors who are of the view that the Company has a valid defence. However, the outcome of the dispute is pending for court decision. The Company is in discussion with the financial institution to settle the litigation.

14.
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

There was no financial instrument with off balance sheet risk for the financial year ended 31 January 2000.

15.
Material Litigation


There was no material pending litigation for the financial year ended 31 January 2000 other than as disclosed in Note 13(b).

16. Segmental Reporting

	Industry segment
	                          Turnover
	Profit  /  (Loss)

Before taxation
	Assets

Employed

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Property
	 102,315
	(139,591)
	   730,937

	Financial services
	-
	  42,275
	  315,323

	Others
	    7,027
	      (125)
	       4,341

	
	
	
	

	
	109,342
	  (97,441)
	      1,050,601

	
	
	
	


	Geographical segment
	Turnover
	Profit / ( Loss )

Before taxation
	Assets

Employed

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Malaysia
	82,241
	  (76,965)
	   899,509

	Australia
	26,153
	  (20,424)
	   147,855

	China
	     948     
	         (52)
	       3,237

	
	
	
	

	
	109,342
	   (97,441)
	1,050,601

	
	
	
	


17. 
Material Changes in the Quarterly Results compared to the Results of the preceding Quarter             

	
	Current quarter

31 Jan 2000

RM’000
	Preceding quarter  31 Oct 1999

RM’000
	Variance

RM’000

	Profit before exceptional items
	(15,121)
	15,764
	  (30,885)

	Exceptional items
	(23,685)
	 -
	  (23,685)

	
	
	
	

	Profit before taxation
	(51,895)
	 15,764
	  (54,570)

	
	
	
	


The Group’s profit before exceptional items in the fourth quarter ended 31 January 2000 was reduced by RM30.9million or 196% as compared to the preceding quarter. This is mainly attributable to the provision for tax penalties of approximately RM23million.

18.
Review of Performance of the Company and its Principal Subsidiaries

The Group recorded a turnover and loss before taxation of RM109million (1999:RM171million) and RM97.4million (1999:RM64.9million) respectively for the year ended 31 January 2000. The Group has completed all its major property development projects and has not embarked on any new projects during the year. This has resulted in a drop in turnover by 36%. The current year’s turnover comprises mainly of the sale of existing stocks of development properties and income from the Group’s carparks and property management activities. 

As the result from the drop in turnover, loss for the year has increased by 95%. The higher loss is also contributed by expenses and provision made during the year for interest and penalties on late settlement of liabilities and rationalisation of the Group’s activities.

In the opinion of the Directors, the results of the operations for the current financial year to date have not been affected significantly by any items, transactions or events of a material and unusual nature which has arisen between 31 January 2000 and the date of this announcement.

19.
Prospects for the current financial year

The Group has been restructuring its operations by disposing of non-core and non-income generating assets to reduce its gearing. The successful completion of corporate proposals (as detailed in note 9 above) would lead the Group to venture into stockbroking business, which is expected to perform well due to recovery in regional economies, the returning of foreign portfolio capital to Malaysia and the reinstatement of KLSE indices into Morgan Stanley indices. Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Board of Directors expects an improvement on the Group’s result for the next financial year.

20.
Variance of Actual Profit from Forecast Profit and Profit Guarantee

   
Not applicable.

21. 
Dividend

The directors do not recommend any dividends for the financial year ended 31 January 2000

22. Year 2000 compliance

The Group is pleased to inform that there were no complications relating to Y2K during the crossover on 1 January 2000.
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